Alchohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Western F	Western Fair			London	
Date	Tuesday, 1	Tuesday, 15 May 2018			Post Time	18:15
Weather	Overcast (Overcast (Temp: 20 deg. C)				
Track Condition	n Fast (Varia	Fast (Variant 0 secs)				
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	0		Total Entr	ies 68
Mutual Handle	\$260,144					
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Minler, Jeff	Arrand, Brian	Fines, William

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ...

Backstretch

Driver Nicholas Steward did appear before the Judges this evening, ruling Sb 49543 has been satisfied. The following rulings have been issued.

Agco rule 25.02.02 (ii) "conditions on licence", from May 15 2018 to November 15th 2018. Should Mr. Steward be found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (m) "conversing on the track" within the 6 month period, Mr Steward shall be assessed a penalty of \$500 and a 5 day driving suspension. Sb 49544.

Agco rules 6.17 (C + D), "Was found to be guilty of improper conduct and did use offensive language towards the Judges, while in a review on May 14 2018". Penalty assessed of \$500 and a 7 day full suspension June 1 2018 to June 15 2018. Sb49545

Agco rules 1.09, 5.11, 25.02.02 (iii), Probation placed upon licence for a period of 1 year, May 15 2018 to May 14 2019. Should Mr Steward be found to be in violation of Agco rule(s) 6.17 C or D, Mr Steward shall be considered in violation of his probation. Sb 49546

Races

Race 1 Both #4 Boxed in Tight (Wray) and #5 Flying Gold (Lapointe) were charted with interference for being hooked past the 5/8's, no placing needed

Race 2 Reviewed pylons in last turn on #2 Gideon Seelster (McNair), no violations

Race 3 Clear

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Clear

Race 6 Reviewed the break on #2 Queenof hearts, no violations.

Race 7 Driver Scott Young to be in for review for failing to set proper fractions.

Race 8 Inquiry at the ½. #1 Three Accounts (McClure) was on the lead and when #5 Together We Run was going by. #8 Misty Mono (Harris) was on the inside and ran up on the back of #1. No violations, no placings. Kiss My Shadow finished with broken equipment, lost a shoe.

Inquiry video- https://youtu.be/InLAHe-M9nA

Race 9 Breathalyser retest. Reviewed pylons in the stretch, #2 Southfield Spirit (Young) was over 1 pylon, no violation.

Race 10 Clear